1179 1979/233



THE TIMBER PRESERVATION REGULATIONS 1955, AMENDMENT NO. 6

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 5th day of November 1979

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Forests Act 1949, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Timber Preservation Regulations 1955, Amendment No. 6, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Timber Preservation Regulations 1955* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the day after the date of their notification in the Gazette.

2. Membership of Timber Preservation Authority—Regulation 3 (2) of the principal regulations is hereby amended by revoking paragraph (k).

P. G. MILLEN,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

*S.R. 1955/146 Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1964/83 Amendment No. 2: S.R. 1971/72 Amendment No. 3: S.R. 1972/90 Amendment No. 4: S.R. 1973/157 Amendment No. 5: S.R. 1979/33

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations alter the membership of the Timber Preservation Authority by omitting the representative of the Municipal Association of New Zealand Incorporated.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazettes* 8 November 1979. These regulations are administered in the New Zealand Forest Service.